

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 16-193-GMS

**PLAINTIFF TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA'S ANSWERING
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE
THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AS PLAINTIFF**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

C. Barr Flinn (No. 4092)
Adam W. Poff (No. 3990)
Lakshmi A. Muthu (No. 5786)
Gregory J. Brodzik (No. 5722)
Rodney Square
1000 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801-0391
Telephone: (302) 571-6692
bflinn@ycst.com
apoff@ycst.com
lmuthu@ycst.com
gbrodzik@ycst.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Timothy J. Pagliara

Dated: September 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Perry Capital Action Challenges the Third Amendment.....	5
B. The Stockholder Initiates Books and Records Actions against Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.	6
C. The JPML Rejects FHFA’s Request to Coordinate or Consolidate this Action, the Freddie Mac Action and Other Litigation.....	7
D. The Eastern District of Virginia Dismisses the Freddie Mac Action.	8
E. The Perry Capital Action Is Pending Appeal Before the D.C. Circuit.	9
V. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Issue Preclusion Motion Raises a Merits Issue That May Not Be Decided Unless and Until the Court Determines That It Has Jurisdiction.	9
B. Issue Preclusion Does Not Apply.	10
1. The EDVA Decision Concerned a Pure Question of Law.....	10
2. The EDVA Decision Is Inconsistent with Other Courts’ Rulings.	13
3. The EDVA Decision Was Decided on Alternative Grounds.....	15
4. The Court Should Postpone Considering Issue Preclusion.....	18
a. The D.C. Circuit’s Forthcoming Decision in the Perry Capital Appeal	18
b. The Appeal of the EDVA Decision	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Af-Cap Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	14
<i>Bailey v. Ness</i> , 733 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Bass v. Butler</i> , 2005 WL 3348862 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2005).....	10
<i>Brock v. Williams Enters. of Ga., Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 567 (11th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Cannon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 672687 (D. Md. Feb. 20, 2014)	17
<i>CBN Corp. v. United States</i> , 176 Ct. Cl. 861 (1966)	19
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor</i> , 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988)	14
<i>City of Lincoln v. Lincoln Lumber Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1479043 (D. Neb. May 23, 2006).....	10
<i>Compaq Comput. Corp. v. Horton</i> , 631 A.2d 1 (Del. 1993)	15
<i>Dimensional Music Publ’g, LLC v. Kersey</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 643 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	18
<i>Dobler v. Montgomery Cellular, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1334182 (Del. Ch. Oct. 19, 2011)	15
<i>Doe v. Hesketh</i> , 828 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Duhaney v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 621 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Duvall v. Ellwood</i> , 336 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003).....	9, 10

Edmundson v. Borough of Kennett Square,
4 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1993)2

Estate of Arrington v. Michael,
738 F.3d 599 (3d Cir. 2013).....10

First Union Corp. v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, PA,
222 F. Supp. 2d 767 (W.D.N.C. 2001)11

Franklin Cty. Convention Facilities Auth. v. Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc.,
240 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)19

Glictronix Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
603 F. Supp. 552 (D.N.J. 1984)11, 12, 15

Holms v. City of Wilmington,
79 F. Supp. 3d 497 (D. Del. 2015).....18

In re Dunbar,
245 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001)9

Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006).....16

Johnson v. Freeburn,
144 F. Supp. 2d 817 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....10

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2001)14

Levin v. Miller,
763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)13

Lubin v. Skow,
382 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir. 2010)13

Lutz v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers,
121 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. Va. 2000)12, 14

Manuel v. NRA Grp., LLC,
2016 WL 4158797 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 5, 2016)16

Morrison v. Holding,
539 Fed. Appx. 272 (4th Cir. 2013).....17

Nagim v. Suncor Energy, Corp.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58965 (D. Colo. Apr. 27, 2012).....10

Nelson v. Emerson,
2008 WL 1961150 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2008).....16

O’Reilly v. Cty. Bd. Of Appeals for Montgomery Cty., Md.,
900 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1990)12

Pagliariara v. Fed’l Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
2016 WL 4441978 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2016)..... passim

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....6

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
No. 1:13-cv-01025-RCL, D.I. 24 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2013) (Order).....5

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. District of Columbia,
522 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....2, 11

Pizlo v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
884 F.2d 116 (4th Cir. 1989)17

Rhone-Poulenc Agro S.A. v. Monsanto Co.,
445 F. Supp. 2d 531 (M.D.N.C. 2006)17

Ritter v. Mount St. Mary’s Coll.,
814 F.2d 986 (4th Cir. 1987)17

Robinson v. Fed’l Hous. Fin. Agency,
2016 WL 4726555 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2016)7

Schulman v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt., Inc.,
35 F.3d 799 (3d Cir. 1994).....12

Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.,
909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006)14

Tuttle v. Arlington Cty. Sch. Bd.,
195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999)16

United States v. Maxwell,
189 F. Supp. 2d 395 (E.D. Va. 2002)17

United States v. 5 Unlabeled Boxes,
572 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009).....20

Wade v. Brady,
460 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 2006)11

Yucaipa Am. All. Fund I, LP v. SBDRE LLC,
2014 WL 5509787 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2014)16

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 2202, 6
12 U.S.C. § 1452(f).....6
12 U.S.C. § 1716.....6
12 U.S.C. § 4617..... passim
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....3
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)3
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18A Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 4433 (2d ed. 2016).....20
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 13, cmt. f.....20
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 20 cmt. e17
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28(2)11
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29(7)11, 12
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29 cmt. i.....12

Plaintiff Timothy J. Pagliara (“Stockholder”), a stockholder of defendant Federal National Mortgage Association (“Fannie Mae”), hereby opposes the supplemental motion by the Federal Housing Finance Agency (“FHFA”) to substitute itself as plaintiff (the “Issue Preclusion Motion”) (D.I. 24).
